
Departure

Consolidated 
Route Guide: 
Estimated 5000 
miles (approx. 
333 miles per 
day)

Part 1: London to 
Ceuta   

Part 2: Morocco   

Part 3: Algerciras 
to London



Departure: London, UK Destination: Montpellier, France 
Routing via: Dover, Calais, Dijon and Lyon
Distance (estimated): 1,150 KMs / 713 Miles

Day 1: Friday 31st May
Day 2: Saturday 1st June

Route Information:  
Ferry from Dover to Calais Montpellier, France



Barcelona, Spain

Departure: Montpellier, France
Destination: Algercias, Spain 
Routing via: Barcelona, Valencia, Granada 
and possibly Gibraltar
Distance (estimated): 1,450 KMs / 900 Miles

Day 3: Sunday 2nd June
Day 4: Monday 3rd June

Route Information:  
Open borderless drive from France to Spain. 
Ferry cross to North Africa from Algerciras to 
Ceuta.



Departure: Ceuta, Spain Destination: Merzouga, Morocco
Routing via: Fes, Midelt
Distance (estimated): 1,200 KMs / 750 Miles

Day 5: Tuesday 4th June
Day 6: Wednesday 5th June
Day 7: Thursday 6th June

Route Information:  
Border crossing to Morocco, some desert driving and desert stay in Merzouga

Merzouga, Morocco



Departure: Merzouga, Morocco Destination: Tantan, Morocco
Routing via: Foum Zguid, Tissint, Tata, Guelmim
Distance (estimated): 1,000 KMs / 620 Miles

Day 8: Friday 7th June
Day 9: Saturday 8th June

Route Information:  
Solid drive through Southern Morocco, East to West, arriving at Tantan and 
setting in at Plage Blanche for a night of camping on the beach

Plage Blanche, Morocco



Departure: Tantan, Morocco Destination: Marrakesh, Morocco
Routing via: Agadir
Distance (estimated): 700 KMs / 434 Miles

Day 10: Sunday 9th June
Day 11: Monday 10th June

Route Information:  
Drive up into the Atlas mountains for the night, followed by a shorter journey 
to Marrakesh

Marrakesh, Morocco



Departure: Marrakesh, Morocco 
Destination: Ceuta, Spain
Routing via: Casablanca and Rabat
Distance (estimated): 700 KMs / 434 Miles

Day 12: Tuesday 11th June
Day 13: Wednesday 12th June

Route Information:  
Somewhat less aggressive pace with some city 
passes in spots

Ceuta, Spain



Departure: Algerciras, Spain 
Destination: Donostia-San Sebastian, Spain
Routing via: Salamanca,  Burgos
Distance (estimated): 1,150 KMs / 713 Miles

Day 14: Thursday 13th June

Route Information:  
Drive up through central Spain heading to the 
border with France

Donostia-San Sebastian, Spain



Departure: Donostia-San Sebastian, Spain 
Destination: London, UK
Routing via: France
Distance (estimated): 1,300 KMs / 800 Miles

Day 15: Friday 14th June
Day 16: Saturday 15th June

Route Information:  
The fast route back through France and back to 
London

London, UK


